## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Agriculture Production Department (Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries) Civil Secretariat, Jammu/ Srinagar \*\*\*

Subject: Regularization of Mr. Masood Hussain Sheikh, I/c Deputy Director as Deputy Director in the J&K Fisheries Department.

Ref.:

- (i) Letter No. PSC/DPC/ASH/37/2018 dated 04.07.2022, received from Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission.
- (ii) Government Order No. 14-JK(ASH) of 2022 dated 27.01.2022.

## Government Order No. 113 −JK(APD) of 2022 Dated: 15.07.2022

As recommended by the Departmental Promotion Committee/Jammu and Kashmir Public Service Commission, sanction is hereby accorded to the regular promotion of Mr. Masood Hussain Sheikh, I/c Deputy Director as Deputy Director in the J&K Fisheries Department in pay scale of ₹15600-39100 + GP ₹6600 (pre-revised), revised to Level-11 of ₹67700-208700 w.e.f 24.10.2017.

The above promotion shall be subject to outcome of writ petition(s), if any pending before any competent Court of law.

## By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Atal Dulloo), IAS Financial Commissioner, (Additional Chief Secretary) Agriculture Production Department.

## No. ASHF-FISH0GAZ/13/2021-03

Dated: | \$.07.2022

Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lleutenant Governor, J&K.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.

Joint Secretary, (Jammu, Kashmir and Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

- 4. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission for information with the request to kindly return the original APRs of the officer.
- 5. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums, J&K, Srinagar.
- 6. Director, Fisheries, J&K.
- 7. OSD to Advisor (B) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 8. Concerned.
- 9. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary) Agriculture Production Department for information of Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary).
- 10. I/c Website, Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department.
- 11. Government Order file (w.2.s.c)/ Stock File.

K(Ste, Raina), JK ٩S

Additional Secretary to the Government.

fit